
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 21 October 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Mr PAS Hall (Chairman) 

Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs R Camamile 
Mr DM Gould 
 

Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argents Mead on MONDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2011 at 6.30 
pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Denise Bonser 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  31 OCTOBER 2011 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are 
required to make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in 
pursuance of Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to be also given 
when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

 3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & 
Performance Committee held on  12 September 2011.   

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 5 - 58) 

  Report of RSM Tenon attached  

 5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY HALF YEAR TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2011 (Pages 59 - 66) 

  Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

 6. BUDGET STRATEGY 2012/13 (Pages 67 - 70) 

  Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

 7. AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKING (Pages 71 - 76) 

  Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

 8. CAR PARKS COLLECTION CONTRACT  

  A verbal report will be given at the meeting. 

 9. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 (Pages 77 - 84) 

  Attached. 

To:  All Members of the Executive with a copy to all other Members of the Council. 



 69 

Report No FAP15 
HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE & AUDIT SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

12 SEPTEMBER 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall – Chairman 
   
 Mrs R Camamile, Mr DM Gould, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr J Moore 

and Mr K Morrell. 
 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.2 Mr MR Lay was also in 

attendance.  
 
 Officers in attendance: Mrs D Bonser, Mr D Bunker, Miss L Horton, Mr S 

Kohli, Mrs S Stacey and Mr S Wood. 
 
 Colin Roxburgh and Chris Williams of RSM Tenon and Mark Jones of 

Price Waterhouse Cooper were also in attendance.  
 
149 APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Miss D Taylor. 
 
150 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No interests were declared at this stage. 
 
151 MINUTES (FAP7) 
 
 On the motion of Mr Hall, seconded by Mr Moore it was 
 
   RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 

2011 be agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 At this juncture Mrs Camamile enquired into the protocol of agreeing the 

last minutes of the Council Services Select Committee meeting as the 
Committee no longer exists.  It was recommended that they be taken to 
Scrutiny Commission for agreement.  

 
 Mr Gould entered the meeting at 6.43 pm 
 
152 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (FAP8) 
 
 The Committee received the internal audit progress report presented by 

RSM Tenon.   The report focused on four areas:- 
 
 Community Safety  

• Refresher training had been undertaken by staff and improvements 
in monitoring and case closure have been made.   

• Implementation in November of a new computer system further 
improvement should be achieved. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 70 

 
 Budgetary Control/Setting 

• Underspend explained 

• Systems in place working well 
 

Rent Collection and Arrears 

• Procedures being met 

• New staff managing effectively 
 

Enforcement Planning 

• Random compliance check to be undertaken 

• Feedback every three months to be implemented 
 

RESOLVED – The Committee endorses the report. 
 
153 HBBC REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 

(UK&I) (FAP9) 
 
 The external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, presented the annual 

report to those charged with governance.  They concluded that the 
Council’s accounts showed a positive audit process and an unqualified 
opinion was being given on the financial statements with a positive value 
for money opinion. Mark Jones thanked Sanjiv Kohli and the Accountancy 
staff for their cooperation during the audit.  Adjustments had been made on 
recommendations highlighted.  The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Direction) thanked the auditors for their early assistance and guidance with 
regard to the implementation of IFRS. 

   
RESOLVED – The Committee endorses the report.  
 

154 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (FAP10) 
 
 The Committee was presented with the Annual Corporate Governance 

Statement.  Members were advised that a reported breach of procedures 
had been dealt with and no financial loss had been incurred by the 
Council. 

 
  RESOLVED – the Governance Statement be endorsed and 

RECOMMENDED to Council for approval. 
 

155 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 1ST QUARTER 2011/12 (FAP11) 
 
 Members received the first quarter outturn report.  It was noted that the 

Government’s optional pay award for employees earning under £21,000 
had not been implemented.  The Committee was informed that the reason 
for this was that there was no national agreement to implement and in 
consultation with the local and regional trade union representatives 
agreement had been made to defer this course of action.  It was suggested 
by Members that a one-off payment be considered and upon a show of 
hands it was unanimously agreed that this be put to Scrutiny for 
consideration.    

Page 2



 71 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted and the one off payment of 

£250 for all employees earning less than £21,000 be 
referred to Scrutiny Commission to consider. 

 

 
156 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (FAP12) 
 
 The Committee received the draft Statement of Accounts for 2010/11.  
 
  RESOLVED – the Statement of Accounts be endorsed and 

RECOMMENDED for approval by Council. 
 
157 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (FAP13) 
 
 The Committee were provided with the Council’s current performance 

indicators for the first quarter with 94% having met their target.  Members 
noted that significant improvement in waiting time when calling the 
switchboard had been achieved and asked that this be commended to staff 
involved.  Sickness absence was another area which had improved 
significantly and this should be applauded. 

 
         RESOLVED – The Committee endorses the report 
 
158 WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 (FAP14) 
 
 Members gave consideration to the Committee’s work programme for 

2010/11. It was agreed that the three items carried forward from the 
minutes of 25 July be added  to the work programme and discussed at the 
next meeting. 

 
  RESOLVED – the work programme be agreed with the 

abovementioned additions. 
 

 
 

 (The meeting closed at 8.25 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 
HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Finance and Audit Select Committee Meeting – 31st October 2011 

 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 5



HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL         Internal Audit Progress Report – 31
st
 October 2011 

 

 

 

 

1

CONTENTS  

SECTION    Page 

1 Introduction  1 

2 Final reports issued  1 

3 Key Findings from Internal Audit Work  2 

4 W
[...]
 identified.  

The Treasury Management function is an integral part of the financial management of the Council’s affairs. The overall responsibility of the Treasury Management 
function resides with the Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Direction with the day to day operational duties delegated to the Assistant Accountant. Statutory 
requirements and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management strictly regulate the Council’s Treasury Management activities. The Council receive 
independent financial advice from Sector Financial Consultants. The investment and borrowing strategies were approved by the Council at the commencement of 
the financial year. The total value of investments as at 31 August 2011 was £6,670,000 and the total borrowings for the same date was £4,300,000. 

There is currently great uncertainty over the future of the economy and over the future of interest rates which affect the Council’s borrowing activities and increases 
the risks associated with Treasury Management activities. As a result, the Council have adopted a risk adverse strategy and have resorted to investing with safer 
investment houses such as Building Societies. However, this has resulted in lower risk investments offering lower returns. To demonstrate, in the 2007/8 financial 
year the Council was earning interest in excess of £1 million. This has been reduced to just under £100,000 in 2010/11. 

The audit was designed to assess the controls in place to manage the following objectives and risks: 

Objective 
To ensure that funds are available when needed to meet business 
requirements and those financial assets of the Council are 
safeguarded and not placed at risk. 

Risk 
Insufficient cash available to meet liabilities due to inefficient or 
ineffective management of funds. 

1.2 CONCLUSION 

 

Taking account of the issues identified, the Council can take 
substantial assurance that the controls upon which the 
organisation relies to manage this risk are suitably designe
[...]
of the control framework as follows: 

 

Priority 

High Medium Low 

Design of control framework 0 0 0 

Application of control framework 0 0 2 

Total 0 0 2 

The recommendations address the risks within the scope of the audit as set out below: 

 Priority 

Risk High Medium Low 

IT developments are uncoordinated, 
unplanned and/or incompatible with existing 
systems; 

0 0 2 

IT systems and infrastructure do not meet 
the Council’s needs; 

0 0 0 

The goals of the IT strategy are not 
achieved and the organisation fails to 
achieve its objectives; and 

0 0 0 

Total 0 0 2 

2.  ACTION PLAN – No ‘High’ or ‘Medium’ Risk Recommendations were raised as part of this review. 

 

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

-  - 

52

REPORT NO FAP17 
 
 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE – 31 OCTOBER 
2011 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY HALF YEAR TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the Select Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
during the first half of 2011/12. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Select Committee note the report  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 At its meeting in August 2011 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2011/12 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first six months of 

2011/12 and shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas 
 
 1. The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 

borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash 
flow requirements. 

 
 2. Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is used to finance 

capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal resources (e.g. 
by Capi
[...]
8600 23/09/11 Skipton BS 600,000 23/09/11

09/05/11 0.4500 02/06/11 West Brom BS 500,000 02/06/11

15/06/11 0.3500 22/06/11 West Brom BS 1,500,000 22/06/11

01/07/11 0.3500 07/07/11 West Brom BS 1,300,000 07/07/11

15/07/11 0.3000 19/07/11 West Brom BS 1,700,000 19/07/11

22/07/11 0.3000 25/07/11 West Brom BS 1,056,000 25/07/11

04/08/11 0.3000 09/08/11 West Brom BS 750,000 9/8/11

01/09/11 0.3500 09/09/11 West Brom BS 500,000 9/9/11

12/09/11 0.3000 16/09/11 West Brom BS 500,000 16/9/11

09/08/11 0.7500 25/10/11 West Brom BS 800,000 800,000

20/07/11 1.2000 08/02/12 West Brom BS 600,000 600,000

Page 66



 

-  - 

60

REPORT NO FAP18 
 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE - 31 OCTOBER 2011 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: BUDGET STRATEGY 2012/13 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To inform the Select Committee of the Budget Strategy for 2012/13 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Select Committee note the Budget Strategy for 2012/13 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

The Budget and Council Tax setting process for 2012/13 is likely to prove to be a 
very difficult time. Whilst actions taken by the Council in previous years may well 
have put us in a position to come through this round of budget setting with fewer 
difficult decisions to make compared with other Councils there will still be some 
decisions that will impact on the  level of services we provide. 

 
Members will be aware that the Comprehensive Spending Review announced 
last October (CSR10) envisaged a 25% reduction in the total Central 
Government funding available to Councils over the period 2011/12 to 2014/15. 
This announcement formed the basis of the 2011/12 Local Government Finance 
Settlement that was announced in December 2010. Whilst the CSR10 was silent 
on the phasing of the reductions in grant support it was assumed that it would be 
evenly phased over the life of the CSR. However, later in the year, when the 
Finance Settlement was announced it became app
[...]
t have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to 
manage them effectively. 

 
 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 

identified from this assessment: 
 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

 
That the Council has insufficient 
resources to meet its aspirations 
and cannot set a balanced 
budget 

 
That the strategy is applied 
to produce a balanced 
budget and demands are 
matched to resources 

 
S. Kohli 

 
 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The budget process will impact on all areas of the Borough and all groups within 

the population 
 
10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 

[if you require assistance in assessing these implications, please contact the 
person noted in parenthesis beside the item] 

 
- Community Safety implications  

Page 69



 

-  - 

63

- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications  
- Asset Management implications  
- Human Resources implications  
- Planning Implications  
- Voluntary Sector  

 
 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Contact Officer:  Sanjiv Kohli - Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 70



 

-  - 

64

REPORT NO FAP19 
 
 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE – 31 OCTOBER 
2011 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the Select Committee of the progress in implementing 2011/12 Audit 
Recommendations 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Select Committee note the report  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

At its meeting in July the Select Committee asked to be informed of the progress 
in the implementation of recommendations made by Internal Audit. Attached is a 
schedule of recommendations considered by the Committee to date and the 
progress made
[...]
ious 
recommendations 

     

Committee 
Management 
Issues 

Work 
Programme 
2011/12 

To review the 
Committee’s workload 

To ensure timely 
consideration of reports 
and consistency of 
distribution of workload 

All Corporate 
Aims 

Accountancy 
Manager/ Chairman 

 

P
age 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY HALF YEAR TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011
	FAP17 - appendix

	6 BUDGET STRATEGY 2012/13
	7 AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKING
	FAP19 - append

	9 WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


 

-106 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31 OCTOBER 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss D Taylor – Vice Chairman 
Mr DM Gould, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell and Mr Bessant 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.2 Mr MR Lay was also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance: David Bunker, Sanjiv Kohli, Cal Bellavia and Sharon Stacey 
 
Also in attendance: Robert Barnett and Colin Roxburgh RSM Tenon 
 
 

231 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Mrs R Camamile with the following 
substitution authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.1: 
 
 Mr PS Bessant for Mrs R Camamile. 
 
 

232 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

233 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mr Hall, seconded by Mr Morrell it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2011 be agreed and 

signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

234 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Mr Bessant and Mr Lay entered the meeting at 6.35 pm 
 
The Committee received the internal audit progress report presented by RSM Tenon.  
Nine new audits had been undertaken and 48 recommendations made.   
 
Although risk management and homelessness were areas of concern it was reported 
that many of the issues had been addressed and recommendations implemented.    
 
RESOLVED – the committee endorse the report and agree a report be brought to the 
next meeting on the progress regarding risk management.   
 

235 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY HALF YEAR TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
Members were informed of the council’s treasury management activity during the half 
year to 30 September 2011. Members were reminded that interest rates were still low, 
which impacted on investment income. Councillor Bessant asked for information on the 



 

-107 - 

capital programme and the position going forward.   
 
RESOLVED – the committee note the report and a further report be brought to the next 
meeting outlining the position of the capital programme. 
 
 

236 BUDGET STRATEGY 2012/13  
 
The committee were informed of the setting of the budget strategy for 2012/13.   Mr Lay 
asked if the payment for employees earning under £21,000 discussed at the last meeting 
had been accounted for and if anything had been agreed on this issue.  It was reported 
that the council was awaiting agreement with the unions on this issue.  Mr Morrell asked 
how many staff would benefit from this payment.  The Deputy Chief Executive 
(Corporate Direction) agreed to circulate the figures to members. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

237 AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKING  
 
The committee were informed of the progress in implementing audit recommendations.  
The committee found the report informative but asked that future reports be more precise 
on the current situation. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted  
 

238 CAR PARKS COLLECTION CONTRACT  
 
The Accountancy Manager gave a verbal report on progress with this contract.  He 
informed members that this was currently in the tender stage and due to be finalised 
shortly.  
 

239 WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
Members had no comment on the current work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm) 
 
 


